When Recorded Mail To:

CFIC HOME MORTGAGE
8101 POLO CLUB DRIVE SUITE A !
MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410

N0
-
y
Mg
g
-
3

O
<o

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
Foms N 000388076
Loan Number 1
MORTGAGE Case Number 151-8287131-703
) MIN 100052200003880763
THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument") is given on MAY 8, 2007. The mortgagor is ROBERT OSBORN,
MARRIED ("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS") (SOLELY AS NOMINEE FOR LENDER, AS HEREINAFTER DEFINED, AND
LENDER’S SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS), AS BENEFICIARY. MERS IS ORGANIZED AND EXISTING
UNDER THE LAWS OF DELAWARE, AND HAS AN ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF POST
OFFICE BOX 2026, FLINT, MICHIGAN 48501-2026, TELEPHONE (888)679-MERS. CFIC HOME
MORTGAGE, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of , and whose address is 8101 POLO CLUB DRIVE
SUITE A, MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410 ("Lender"). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED
TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO AND 00/100ths Dollars (U.S.$125,352.00). This
debt is evidenced by Borrower’s note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), which provides for
monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on JUNE 1, 2037. This Security Instrument
secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under Paragraph 7 to protect the
security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower’s covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as
nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the following
described property located in LAKE County, Indiana:

LOT 55 IN LEMON LAKE ESTATES, UNIT 2, AN ADBITION TO THE TOMWN OF CEDAR
LAKE, AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 45 PAGE 138, IN THE
OFFICE OF THE RECODER OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

which has the address of 6571 WEST 129TH AVENUE , CEDAR LAKE ,
[Street] [City]
Indiana 46303 ("Property Address");
[Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and
fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property." Borrower understands and
agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument; but, if necessary
to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns) has the right: to
exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take
any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

GV2079-1 (696) Page 1 of 7 FHA Indiana Mortgage
35~
T@’fﬁooR Fass o
bl Tr



BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfuily seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage,
grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower
warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of
record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and interest on,
the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance, and Other Charges. Borrower shall include in each monthly payment,
together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, a sum for (a) taxes and special
assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, and (c)
premiums for insurance required under Paragraph 4. In any year in which the Lender must pay a mortgage insurance
premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secretary"), or in any year in which such premium would
have been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each monthly payment shall also include either: (i) a sum
for the annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary, or (ii) a monthly charge instead of a
mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary, in a reasonable amount to be determined
by the Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Secretary, these items are called "Escrow Items" and the sums paid
to Lender are called "Escrow Funds."

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow Items in an aggregate amount not to exceed the
maximum amount that may be required for Borrower’s escrow account under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of
1974, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may be amended from time to
time ("RESPA"), except that the cushion or reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated disbursements or disbursements
before the Borrower’s payments are available in the account may not be based on amounts due for the mortgage insurance
premium.

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow ltems exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA, Lender shall
account to Borrower for the excess fundsias required by RESPA: If the amountsfof funds held by Lender at any time are
not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and require Borrower to make up the
shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds are pledged as; additional seeurity, for allisums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower
tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrower’s account shall be credited with the balance remaining for
all installment items (a), (b), and (c) and any mortgage insurance premium installment that Lender has not become
obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower. Immediately prior to a
foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower’s account shall be credited with any balance
remaining for all installments for items (a), (b), and (c).

3. Application of Payments. All payments under Paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender as follows:

First, to the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premium;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note: and

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in
existence or subsequently erected, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including fire, for which Lender
requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires. Borrower
shall also insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or subsequently erected, against loss by
floods to the extent required by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried with companies approved by Lender. The
insurance policies and any renewals shall be held by Lender and shall include loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a
form acceptable to, Lender.

GV2079-2 (696) Page 2 of 7 FHA Indiana Mortgage



In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss if not made
promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company concerned is hereby authorized and directed to make payment for such
loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and to Lender jointly. All or any part of the insurance proceeds may be
applied by Lender, at its option, either (a) to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security
Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order in Paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal, or
(b) to the restoration or repair of the damaged Property. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend
or postpone the due date of the monthly payments which are referred to in Paragraph 2, or change the amount of such
payments. Any excess insurance proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and
this Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer of title to the Property that extinguishes the
indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies in force shall pass to the purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower’s Loan Application;
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal residence within sixty days
after the execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale or transfer of the Property) and shall
continue to occupy the Property as Borrower’s principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless
Lender determines that requirement will cause undue hardship for Borrower, or unless extenuating circumstances exist
which are beyond Borrower’s control. Borrower shall notify Lender of any extenuating circumstances. Borrower shall not
commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property or allow the Property to deteriorate, reasonable
wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant or abandoned or the loan is in default.
Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant or abandoned Property. Borrower shall also be in
default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to
Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note,
including, but not limited to, representations concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If
this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires
fee title to the Property, the leasehold and fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of anyaward or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any
condemnation or other taking of any part ofythe Property, or for eonveyance in place of condemnation, are hereby
assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full'amount of the indebtedness that remains unpaid under the
Note and this Security Instrument. Lepder shall apply,such proceeds, to the redugtion of the indebtedness under the Note
and this Security Instrument, first toamy delinquent amounts applied in the order provided in Paragraph 3, and then to
prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the
monthly payments, which are referred” toin Paragraph'2, or change thé amount of Sach payments. Any excess proceeds
over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness,under the Note and- this Security Instrument shall be paid to
the entity legally entitled thereto.

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all governmental or
municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not included in Paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay these obligations on
time directly to the entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect Lender’s interest in the
Property, upon Lender’s request Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing these payments.

If Borrower fails to make these payments or the payments required by Paragraph 2, or fails to perform any other
covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect
Lender’s rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankrupicy, for condemnation or to enforce laws or regulations),
then Lender may do and pay whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender’s rights in the
Property, including payment of taxes, hazard insurance and other'items mentioned in Paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Paragraph shall become an additional debt of Borrower and be secured by
this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate, and at the
option of Lender shall be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agrees
in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in good faith
the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien'in, legal proceedings which in the Lender’s opinion operate to
prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender
subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien
which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower
shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

GV2079-3 (696) Page 3 of 7 FHA Indiana Mortgage



8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.
9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

(a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary in the case of payment defaults,
require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:

(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security Instrument prior
to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or

(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained in this
Security Instrument.

(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including section 341(d) of the
Garn-St Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3(d)) and with the prior approval of the
Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:

() All or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold or
otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and

(i1) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the purchaser
or grantee does so occupy the Property, but his or her credit has not been approved in accordance with the
requirements of the Secretary.

(¢) No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but Lender
does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent events.

(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit Lender’s
rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose if not paid. This
Security Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitted by regulations of the Secretary.

(e) Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not determined to be
eligible for insurance under the Natignal Housing Act within 60 days from the date hereof, Lender may, at its
option, require immediate payment in full of all sums'secured by this Security Instrument. A written statement of
any authorized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 60 days from the date hereof, declining to insure this
Security Instrument and the Note, shall be' deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, this option may not be exercised by Lender when the unavailahility of insurance is solely due to
Lender’s failure to remit a mortgage instrance premium to the [Secréetary.

10. Reinstatement. Borrower has a right to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in full because of
Borrower’s failure to pay an amount due under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right applies even after
foreclosure proceedings are instituted. To reinstate the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a lump sum all
amounts required to bring Borrower’s account current including, to the extent they are obligations of Borrower under this
Security Instrument, foreclosure costs and reasonable and customary attorneys’ fees and expenses properly associated with
the foreclosure proceeding. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obligations that it secures
shall remain in effect as if Lender had not required immediate payment in full. However, Lender is not required to permit
reinstatement if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two
years immediately preceding the commencement of a curreni foreclosure proceeding, (ii) reinstatement will preclude
foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by
this Security Instrument.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in
interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower’s successor in interest.
Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for
payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made
by the original Borrower or Borrower’s successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or
remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements of this
Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of
Paragraph 9(b). Borrower’s covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security

GV2079-4 (696) Page 4 of 7 FHA Indiana Mortgage



Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey
that Borrower’s interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay
the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend,
modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without that
Borrower’s consent.

13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by
mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the
Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by
first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice
provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as
provided in this paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of the
jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the
Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note
which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the
Note are declared to be severable.

15. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

16. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any
Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the
Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use,
or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to
normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any
governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental
Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory
authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is necessary,
Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this Paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by
Environmental Law and the following substances:(gasoline; kerosene) other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic
pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As
used in this Paragraph 16, "Environmjental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is
located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further ¢covenant and agreesas follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower,unconditionally, assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues of the
Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender’s agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs each tenant
of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender’s agents. However, prior to Lender’s notice to Borrower of
Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement in the Security Instrument, Borrower shall collect and receive all rents
and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit of Lender and Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an
absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as trustee
for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (b) Lender shall be entitled to
collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (c) each tenant of the Property shall pay all rents due and unpaid to
Lender or Lender’s agent on Lender’s written demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act that would
prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this Paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of
breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time there is a breach. Any
application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment
of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by the Security Instrument is paid in full.

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full under Paragraph 9, Lender may foreclose
this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the
remedies provided in this Paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title
evidence.

If the Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires immediate
payment in full under Paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale provided in the Single Family
Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 U.S.C. 3751 et seq.) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated
under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence
shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this Paragraph 18 or applicable law.

GV2079-5 (696) Page 5 of 7 FHA Indiana Mortgage



————

Issued BY:

TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY | Schedule A

Ticor Title insurance Company, a California corporation herein called the "Company"” for valuable consideration, hereby commits to
issue its policy or policies of title insurance, as identified in Schedule A, in favor of the proposed Insured named in Schedule A, as
owner or mortgagee of the estate or interest covered hereby in the land described or referred to in Schedule A, upon payment of the
premiums and charges therefor; all subject to the provisions of Schedules A and B and to the Conditions and Stipulations hereof.

Effective Date:  March 1, 2007 8:00 AM No: 920071988

Policy or Policies to be issued:

OWNER’S POLICY:
Proposed Insured:

LOAN POLICY: ALTA LOAN POLICY (REV. 10/17/92) W/GEN. ( $123,000.00)
Proposed Insured: 15 2130, €°
CFIC Home Mortgage, and /or their successors and assigns, as their interests may appear '

The estate or interest in theland described or referred to inthe Commitment and covered herein is
fee simple

Title to said estate or interest in said land is at the effective date hereof vested in:
Robert Osborn and Jasmin Osborn, husband and wife

The land referred to in this Commitment is described as follows:

Lot 55 in Lemon Lake Estates, Unit 2, an Addition to the Town of Cedar Lake, as per plat thereof, recorded in
Plat Book 45 page 138, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

This Commitment is valid only if Schedule B is attached.
Page A - 1
ACA 6/98 DLH TCP 04/04/07 09:29:19



Issued By:

TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY Schedule B

No: 920071988

Schedule B of the policy or policies to be issued will contain exceptions to the following matters uniess the same are disposed of to the satisfaction
of the Company:

A Instruments necessary to create the estate or interest to be insured must be properly executed, delivered and duly filed for record.

B.  Payment of the full consideration to, or for the account of, the grantors or mortgagors should be made.

C.  Payment of all taxes, charges, assessments, levied and assessed against subject premises, which are due and payable should be made.

D.  Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters, if any, created, first appearing in the public records or attaching
subsequent to the effective date hereof but prior to the date the proposed insured acquires for value of record the estate or interest or
mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment.

E.  Any Owner’s Policy issued pursuant hereto will contain under Schedule B the General Exceptions set forth below. Any Loan Policy will
contain under Schedule B General Exceptions 1, 2 and 3 unless a satisfactory survey is furnished; General Exceptions 4 will appear
unless satisfactory evidence is furnished that improvements and/or repairs or alterations thereto are completed; the contractor,
subcontractors, labor and materialmen are ali paid.

General Exceptions:
1. Rights or claims of parties in possession not shown' by the public records:.

2. Easements, or claims of easements, not shown by the public records.

3. Encroachments, overlaps, boundary line disputes, or other matters which would be disclosed by an accurate survey or inspection
of the premises.

4. Anylien, or right to a lien, for services, labor, or material heretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not shown by the
public records.

5. Taxes or special assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the public records.

F.  Special Exceptions:

1. Taxes for the year 2006 due and payable in-2007 are a lien not yet due and payable.

2. First Installment of taxes for the year 2005, due and payabie in 2006, in the amount of $765.87 is PAID.
Property No./Parcel No.: 003-31-25-0288-0015
NOTE: The assessed valuation, as of the date of this commitment, shown by Lake County Data processing is

as follows:
Valuation: $102,000.00
Exemption: $3,000.00 (MORTGAGE); $35,000.00 (HOMESTEAD)

NOTE: The Homestead Credit and Deduction has been allowed as to only $102,000.00 of the total assessed
valuation reflected above.

NOTE: The real estate tax information set out above was taken from the Lake County Data Processing

Page Bl - 1
ACB1 6/96 DLH TCP 04/04/07 09:29:19




Issued By:

Ticor Title Insurance Company Schedule B (cont'd)

10.

No: 920071988

Department computer system. This information, while believed to be accurate, at this time is subject to
change without notice. Neither the Company nor its agent assumes or accepts any responsibility for loss,
damage, cost or expense due to any change in the information reflected above.

Second Installment of taxes for the year 2005, due and payable in 2006, in the amount of $765.87 is PAID.
Property No. /Parcel No.: 003-31-25-0288-0015

Mortgage from Robert Osborn and Jasmin Osborn, husband and wife to Mortgage Electronic Registration
Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns
and Decision One Mortgage Company, LLC, as their respective interests may appear in the principal amount
of $95,200.00, dated March 31, 2005 and recorded April 8, 2005 in the office of the Recorder of Lake County,
Indiana, as Document No. 2005 027565.

Mortgage from Robert Osborn and Jasmin ©sborn, husband and wife to Mortgage Electronic Registration
Systems, Inc., a Delaware copparation;solely.as nomineeforkenderand Lender’s successors and assigns
and Decision One Mortgage Company, LLC, as their respective‘interests may appear in the principal amount
of $23,800.00, dated Mareh 81, 2005 and recorded April 8, 2005 in the office ¢f the Recorder of Lake County,
Indiana, as Document No. 2005 027566.

Covenants, conditions and restrictions, if any, which appear of record, but omitting any covenants or
restrictions, if any, based upon race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial status, marital status,
disability, handicap, national origin, ancestry, or source of income, as set forth in applicable state or federal
laws, except to the extent that said covenant or restriction is permitted by applicable law.

Easements, if any, which appear of record.

Assessments, public or private, if any, which appear of record.

Reservations, leases or exceptions for minerals or mineral rights, if any, which appear of record.

NOTE: The Loan Policy, when issued, will include a Comprehensive Endorsement, and the General
Exceptions shown on Schedule B will be deleted.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS:
NONE

END OF SCHEDULE "B"

Page Bl - 2

ACB1C 6/96 DLH TCP 04/04/07 09:29:19




Issued By:

Ticor Title Insurance Company Schedule B (cont'd)

No: 920071988

INFORMATION NOTE #1:

This Commitment is based upon a search and examination of the public record information by Ticor Title
Insurance Company. Utilization of the information contained herein by any entity other than the Ticor Title
Insurance Company or a member of the Ticor Title Insurance Company Family of Title Insurers for the
purpose of issuing a title commitment or policy for any or all of the proposed insureds named on Schedule A
shall be considered a violation of the proprietary rights of Ticor Title Insurance Company of its search and
examination work product.

INFORMATION NOTE #2:

Provided that the transaction contemplated by the commitment is consummated by means of a closing
conducted by the Company or through the medium of a closing protection letter, or a fee is paid pursuant to
a Gap Insurance arrangement, Paragraph D of Schedule B of the commitment may be deleted and the
policy, when issued, shall insure the Insured against loss or damage (including costs, attorney’s fees and
expenses) sustained or incurred byyeason of defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters
attaching or created subsequent tothe Date of Commitment and prior to the recordation of the insured
mortgage.

INFORMATION NOTE #3:

Effective July 1, 2006, any documentsirequiring & preparation statemernt which are executed or
acknowledged in Indiana must contain the following affirmation statement as required by IC 36-2-11-15: *|
affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that | have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security
Number in this document unless required by faw. (Sign, Print or Type Name)."  Additionally, pursuant to IC
35-2-7.5-6, a $2.00 fee for each and every recorded document must be collected and deposited into the
"County Identification Protection Fee" fund. Said fee has been collected by the county recorder since the
law’s inception in 2005 and will continue to be collected until further notice.

INFORMATION NOTE #4:

By virtue of |.C. 27-7-3.6, a fee of $5.00 will be collected from the purchaser of the policy for each policy
issued in conjunction with closing occurring on or after July 1, 2006. The fee should be designated in the
1100 series of the HUD form as a TIEFF (Title insurance Enforcement Fund Fee) charge.

Page B1 - 3

ACBIC 6/96 DLH TCP 04/04/07 09:29:19




Issued by
Ticor Title Insurance Company

CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS
1. Theterm "mortgage’, when used herein, shall include deed of trust, or other security instrument.

2. Ifthe proposed Insured has or acquires actual knowledge of any defect, lien, encumbrance, adverse claim or other
matter affecting the estate or interests or mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment other than those shown in
Schedule B hereof, and shall fail to disclose such knowledge to the Company in writing, the Company shall be
relieved from liability for any loss or damage resulting from any act of reliance hereon to the extent the Company is
prejudiced by failure to so disclose such knowledge. If the proposed Insured shall disclose such knowledge to the
Company, or if the Company otherwise acquires actual knowledge of any such defect, lien, encumbrance, adverse
claim or other matter, the Company at its option may amend Schedule B of this Commitment accordingly, but such
amendment shall not relieve the Company from liability previously incurred pursuant to paragraph 3 of these
Conditions and Stipulations.

3. Liability of the Company under this Commitment shall be only to the named proposed Insured and such parties
included under the definition of Insured in the form of policy or policies committed for and only for actual loss
incurred in reliance hereon in undertaking in good faith (a) to comply with the requirements hereof, or (b)to
eliminate exceptions shown in Schedule B, or (c) to acquire or create the estate or interest or mortgage thereon
covered by this Commitment. In no event shall such liability exceed the amount stated in Schedule A for the policy
or policies committed for and such liability is subject to the insuring provisions, the Exclusions from Coverage and
the Conditions and Stipulations of the form of policy or policies committed for in favor of the proposed Insured
which are hereby incorporated by reference and are made a part of this Commitment except as expressly modified
herein.

4. Any action or actions or rights of action that the preposed Insured may have or may bring against the Company
arising out of the status of the title ta the estate or interest or status or the morigage thereon covered by this
Commitment must be based on and'are subject to the provisions of this Commitment.

This Commitment shall be effective only when the identity of the proposed Insured and the amount of the policy or
policies committed for have been inserted in'Schedule A hereof by the Company; either at the time of the issuance of
this Commitment or by subsequent endorsement.

This Commitment is preliminary to the issuance of such policy or policies of title insurance and all liability and
obligations hereunder shall cease and terminate six months after the effective date hereof or when the policy or policies
committed for shall issue, whichever first occurs, provided that the failure to issue such policy or policies is not the fault
of the Company.

In witness whereof, Ticor Title Insurance Company has caused this Commitment to be signed and sealed as of the
effective date of Commitment shown in Schedule A.

Issued by: Ticor Title Insurance Company
TICOR TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
11055 BROADWAY, SUITE A

CROWN POINT, IN 46307
(219)663-5160

/
'/,,'l * 4 %
W

Secretary

CANDS 7/98 SB DLH TCP 04/04/07 09:25:19




Fidelity National Financial Group of Companies’ Privacy Statement
July 1, 2001

We recognize and respect the privacy expectations of today’s consumers and the requirements of applicable federal
and state privacy laws. We believe that making you aware of how we use your non-public personal information
("Personal Information"), and to whom it is disclosed, will form the basis for a relationship of trust between us and
the public we serve. This Privacy Statement provides that explanation. We reserve the right to change this

Privacy Statement from time to time consistent with applicable privacy laws.

In the course of our business, we may collect Personal Information about you from the following sources:

- From applications or other forms we receive from you or your authorized representative;

- From your transactions with, or from the services being performed by, us, our affiliates, or others;

- From our internet web sites;

- From the public records maintained by governmental entities that we either obtain directly from those
entities, or from our affiliates or others; and

- From consumer or other reporting agencies.

Our Policies Regarding the Protection of the Confidentiality and Security of Your Personal Information

We maintain physical, electronic and procedural safeguards to protect your Personal Information from unauthorized
access or intrusion. We limit access to the Personal Information only to those employees who need such access in
connection with providing products or services to you or for other legitimate business purposes.

Our Policies and Practices Regarding the Sharing of Your Personal Information

We may share your Personal Information with our affiliates, such as insurance companies, agents, and other real
estate settlement service providers. We may-also disclose your Personal Information:

- to agents, brokers or representatives to provide youwith serviees yowhaye requested;

- to third-party contractors or'sétvice providers who provide services or perform marketing or other
functions on our behalf-and

- to others with whom we enter into joint marketing agreements for products or services that we believe
you may find of interest.

In addition, we will disclose your Personal Information when you direct or give us permission, when we are required
by law to do so, or when we suspect fraudulent or criminal activities. We also may disclose your Personal
Information when otherwise permitted by applicable privacy laws such as, for example, when disclosure is needed
to enforce our rights arising out of any agreement, transaction or relationship with you.

One of the important responsibilities of some of our affiliated companies is to record documents in the public
domain. Such documents may contain your Personal Information.

Right to Access Your Personal Information and Ability To Correct Errors Or Request Changes Or Deletion

Certain states afford you the right to access your Personal Information and, under certain circumstances, to find out
to whom your Personal Information has been disclosed. Also, certain states afford you the right to request
correction, amendment or deletion of your Personal Information. ‘We reserve the right, where permitted by law, to
charge a reasonable fee to cover the costs incurred in responding to such requests.

All requests must be made in writing to the following address:

Privacy Compliance Officer
Fidelity National Financial, Inc.

601 Riverside Drive

Jacksonville, FL 32204

Multiple Products or Services

If we provide you with more than one financial product or service, you may receive more than one privacy notice
from us. We apologize for any inconvenience this may cause you.

FNFPRIV 7/01 DGG



19. Release. U%on payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument without charge to Borrower.

20. Waiver of Valuation and Appraisement. Borrower waives all right of valuation and appraisement.

21. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with
this Security Instrument, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shall beincorporated into and shall amend and
supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security
Instrument.

[Check applicable box(es)]

[ Condominium Rider [ Growing Equity Rider
[1Planned Unit Development Rider [JGraduated Payment Rider
(I Other(s)

[specify]

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument

and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.
Witnesses: -
S i (Seal)
WOSBORN -Borrower

(Seal)

-Borrower

(Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower

[ affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security Number in
this document, unless required by law SUZIE WALTNER.

GV2079-6 (696) Page 6 of 7 FHA Indiana Mortgage



STATE OF INDIANA, Lake County ss:

Before me, Cori E. Morgan , this 8th day of May, 2007 , ROBERT OSBORN ,
acknowledged the execution of the annexed mortgage. -~
WITNESS my hand and official seal. (//12‘{/;)
My Commission Expires: (
Notary Public
Print Name

Resident of

County, Indiana.

This instrument was prepared by SUZIE WALTNER.

CGHl E. MORGAN

My Commission Expires

Lake County

Aug. 31, 2009

) affemn, udler the penaiies 107 perury, that | have taken
© 7 eseio mainot vach Soal Bacudly nemharin
ummm*mm

GV2079-7 (696) Page 7 of 7

FHA Indiana Mortgage



